

No. 22-451

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THIRD PARTY
PAYMENT PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KEITH J. BARNETT
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree St., N.E.
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308

KAITLIN L. O'DONNELL
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
3000 Two Logan Square,
Eighteenth & Arch Sts.
Philadelphia, PA 19103

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
CARSON A. COX
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe St.,
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Fundamentally Changes Agency Incentives From Advancing Congressional Directives To Advancing The Agency’s Own Policies	5
II. The Experience Of Numerous States That Have Rejected Judicial Deference To Agency Interpretation Of Statutes Shows That Taking This Approach Advances The Rule Of Law, Without Any Adverse Consequences.....	12
A. At Least Seventeen States Have Rejected The Practice Of Deferring To Agency Interpretations Of Law	12
B. The States That Have Ended This Practice Have Strengthened The Rule Of Law Without Disrupting The Essential Functions Of Their Agencies	17
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aline Bae Tanning, Inc. v. Nebraska Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 61 (Neb. 2016).....	13
<i>Bowers v. Firefighters’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 6 So. 3d 173 (La. 2009)	13
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022) (mem.)	6, 7
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Dir. of Rev.</i> , 785 S.W.2d 272 (Mo. 1990).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Camacho v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Workforce Servs.</i> , <i>Workers Comp. Div.</i> , 448 P.3d 834 (Wyo. 2019)	13
<i>Camacho v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Workforce Servs.</i> , <i>Workers’ Comp. Div.</i> , 448 P.3d 834 (Wyo. 2019)	21
<i>Carter Oil Co., Inc. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 460 P.3d 808 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2020).....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	i, 3, 5, 6, 15
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Assoc. of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2021)	3

<i>Douglas v. Ad Astra Info. Sys., LLC</i> , 293 P.3d 723 (Kan. 2013)	13
<i>Egan v. Del. River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Ellis-Hall Consultants v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 379 P.3d 1270 (Utah 2016)	18, 20
<i>Gelety v. Ariz. Med. Bd.</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 20-0387, 2021 WL 734735 (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 25, 2021)	24
<i>Gonzales v. Arizona State Bd. of Nursing</i> , 528 P.3d 487 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2023)	25
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	6, 10, 11, 12, 26
<i>Heritage At Carefree LLC v. Ariz. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 471 P.3d 658 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2020)	24
<i>Hughes Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. Utah Labor Comm'n</i> , 322 P.3d 712 (Utah 2014)	13
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Mich.</i> , 754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008)	13, 18, 20, 21
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	7
<i>JH2K I LLC v. Ariz. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 438 P.3d 676 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2019)	24, 25

<i>King v. Mississippi Mil. Dep't</i> , 245 So. 3d 404 (Miss. 2018)	13, 18, 20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	9
<i>Maricopa Cnty. v. Viola</i> , No. 1 CA-SA 21-0023, 2021 WL 2005913 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 20, 2021)	24
<i>Myers v. Yamato Kogyo Co., Ltd.</i> , 597 S.W.3d 613 (Ark. 2020).....	13, 14, 18, 21
<i>N.C. Acupuncture Licensing Bd. v. N.C. Bd. of Physical Therapy Exam'rs</i> , 821 S.E.2d 376 (N.C. 2018)	13
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	6, 10
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	19
<i>Nielson Co. (US), LLC v. Cnty. Bd. Of Arlington Cnty.</i> , 767 S.E.2d 1 (Va. 2015)	13
<i>Pima Cnty. v. Pima Cnty. Law Enft Merit Sys. Council</i> , 119 P.3d 1027 (Ariz. 2005)	15
<i>Pub. Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999)	13, 21

<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 512 P.3d 1007 (Ariz. 2022)	16
<i>Ruben v. Ariz. Med. Bd.</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 18-0079, 2019 WL 471031 (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2019)	24
<i>Saguaro Healing LLC v. State</i> , 470 P.3d 636 (Ariz. 2020)	24, 25
<i>Sevier Cnty. v. Tenn. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 2023 WL 3298375 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 8, 2023).....	16
<i>Silver v. Pueblo Del Sol Water Co.</i> , 423 P.3d 348 (Ariz. 2018)	19, 24
<i>Simms v. Ariz. Racing Comm’n</i> , 482 P.3d 1049 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2021).....	24
<i>T.P. Racing, L.L.L.P. v. Arizona Dep’t of Gaming</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 22-0224, 2022 WL 17684565 (Ariz. Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2022)	25
<i>Tenn. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 908 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018)	13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 26
<i>TWISM Enters., LLC v. State Bd. of Registration for Pro. Engineers and Surveyors</i> , ___N.E.3d___, 2022 WL 17981386 (Ohio Dec. 29, 2022).....	13, 18, 19, 21

Verizon Fla. Inc. v. Jacobs,
810 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2002) 16

*Waltz Healing Ctr., Inc v. Ariz. Dep’t of Health
Servs.*,
433 P.3d 14 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018)..... 24, 25

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. V, § 21 13, 16, 17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... 11
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4..... 17
U.S. Const., art. II, § 3..... 11

Statutes And Rules

12 U.S.C. § 5531 3, 10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-910 (2018)..... 13, 15, 16
Tenn. Code § 4-5-326 (2022) 13, 16
Wis. Stat. § 227.10 (2018) 15

Regulations

82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017) 3

Other Authorities

- Alison Somin, *et al.*, *The Effects Of Judicial Deference On The Size And Scope Of The Regulatory State: Michigan v. Ohio, A Comparison*, Working Paper, State Judicial Deference Research Roundtable (October 2021)..... 22, 23
- Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) (book review) 9, 11
- Daniel Ortner, *The End of Deference: How States (and Territories and Tribes) Are Leading a (Sometimes Quiet) Revolution Against Administrative Deference Doctrines* (The C. Boyden Gray Center for the Study of the Administrative State, CSAS Working Paper 21-23)..... 12
- David S. Tatel, *The Administrative Process and the Rule of Environmental Law*, 34 Harv. Env't L. Rev. 1 (2010) 9, 11
- Elizabeth V. Foote, *Statutory Interpretation or Public Administration: How Chevron Misconceives the Function of Agencies and Why It Matters*, 59 Admin. L. Rev. 673 (2007) 8, 9
- Ernest Gellhorn & Paul Verkuil, *Controlling Chevron-based Delegations*, 20 Cardozo L. Rev. 989 (1999)..... 9
- Fla. Amendment 6, BallotPedia 17

Frank Keating, <i>Operation Choke Point Reveals True Injustices Of Obama’s Justice Department, The Hill</i> (Nov. 7, 2018).....	11
Ilya Somin, <i>The Volokh Conspiracy, Chevron Matters—But Not as Much as You Might Think</i> , Reason.com (May 1, 2023).....	21
Jack M. Beerman, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010)	8, 20
James Broughel & Patrick McLaughlin, <i>Quantifying Regulation In US States With State Regdata 2.0</i> , Mercatus Ctr. (Aug. 31, 2020)	23
Jeffrey S. Sutton & John L. Rockenbach, <i>Respect and Deference in American Administrative Law</i> , 102 B.U. L. Rev. 1937 (2022).....	13
Jonatahan Riches, <i>Deference Doctrines And A State Legislative Solution</i> , Working Paper, State Judicial Deference Research Roundtable (October 2021).....	24
Leslie Corbly & Michael R. Davis, <i>Rejecting Judicial Deference: Restoring The Judicial And Legislative Departments To Their Proper Role</i> , Working Paper: State Judicial Deference Research Roundtable (October 2021).....	22

Luke Phillips, <i>Chevron in the States? Not So Much</i> , 89 Miss. L.J. 313 (2020).....	12
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	10
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Story of Chevron: The Making of an Accidental Landmark</i> , 66 Admin. L. Rev. 253 (2014)	6
